MINNEAPOLIS
PUBLIC SCHOOLS

Urban Education. Global Citizens.

Date: 11/13/19

Performed by: Andrew Tinklenberg
Location: Whittier School
RE: Radon Testing

INTRODUCTION

From November 4 — 7, 2019, radon testing was performed within Whittier School. The testing was performed
in frequently-occupied ground contact rooms and rooms immediately above unoccupied spaces (crawl spaces
and tunnels) that are in contact with the ground per the Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) and
Minnesota Department of Health (MDH) guidelines.

SUMMARY OF FINDINGS

All of the areas that were tested were found to have radon gas levels below 4.0 picocuries per liter of air
(pCi/L), which is the EPA and MDH action level. (Note: Room B was the blank sample.)

Please refer to the attached AirChek radon testing report and sample diagrams for further information
concerning the radon testing, areas that were tested, and the radon levels that were found to be present. Per
MDH requirements, this information will be shared with the local regulatory agency (MDH). The information
will also be posted on the EH&S webpage available through the main MPS website and maintained on file by
EH&S.

If you have any questions regarding this information, please feel free to contact me. Thank you,

Andrew Tinklenberg

Safety Specialist, Environmental Health & Safety
Minneapolis Public Schools

Environmental Health & Safety - Facilities Dept.
andrew.tinklenberg@mpls.k12.mn.us
612-668-0306 Phone

612-668-0310 EH & S General Office
612-668-0275 Fax
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November 13, 2019

** LABORATORY ANALYSIS REPORT **
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Kit Number
9259207
9175596
9259201
9175594
9259205
9175599
9175597
9259202
9175595
9259206
9175600
9259204
9175598
9259203

Start Date

2019-11-04
2019-11-04
2019-11-04
2019-11-04
2019-11-04
2019-11-04
2019-11-04
2019-11-04
2019-11-04
2019-11-04
2019-11-04
2019-11-04
2019-11-04
2019-11-04

Start Time End Date End Time Temp. Facility Building Room

10:00 am 2019-11-07  10:00 am 70 MPS WHITTIER ROOM B

9:00 am 2019-11-07  10:00 am 69 MPS WHITTIER GYM OFFICE 004

9:00 am 2019-11-07  10:00 am 68 MPS WHITTIER OFFICE 108A

9:00 am 2019-11-07  10:00 am 67 MPS WHITTIER CUSTODIAN OFFICE 007
10:00 am 2019-11-07  10:00 am 68 MPS WHITTIER CLASSROOM 176

9:00 am 2019-11-07  10:00 am 68 MPS WHITTIER MULTI-PURPOSE 106
9:00 am 2019-11-07  10:00 am 69 MPS WHITTIER GYM SOUTH

9:00 am 2019-11-07  10:00 am 70 MPS WHITTIER CLASSROOM 124

9:00 am 2019-11-07  10:00 am 67 MPS WHITTIER CUSTODIAN BREAK ROOM
10:00 am 2019-11-07  10:00 am 68 MPS WHITTIER OFFICE 156

9:00 am 2019-11-07  10:00 am 67 MPS WHITTIER CAFETERIA 107

10:00 am 2019-11-07  10:00 am 68 MPS WHITTIER CLASSROOM 175

9:00 am 2019-11-07  10:00 am 69 MPS WHITTIER GYM NORTH

9:00 am 2019-11-07  10:00 am 68 MPS WHITTIER CLASSROOM 174

Project ID Floor Result

WHITTIER
WHITTIER
WHITTIER
WHITTIER
WHITTIER
WHITTIER
WHITTIER
WHITTIER
WHITTIER
WHITTIER
WHITTIER
WHITTIER
WHITTIER
WHITTIER

- O R, O = = O = O

—_ O =

<03
0.8
<03
<03
0.6
<03
0.8
<03
<03
1.1
<03
<03
1.2
<03

Air Chek 1936 Butler Bridge Rd, Mills River, NC 28759-3892 Phone: (828) 684-0893 Fax: (828) 684-8498



DIAGRAM #1 - RADON SAMPLE LOCATIONS
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315 W. 26th STREET

WHITTIER SCHOOL
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DIAGRAM #2 - RADON SAMPLE LOCATION
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