

Date: 11/13/19

Performed by: Andrew Tinklenberg

Location: Whittier School

RE: Radon Testing

INTRODUCTION

From November 4-7, 2019, radon testing was performed within Whittier School. The testing was performed in frequently-occupied ground contact rooms and rooms immediately above unoccupied spaces (crawl spaces and tunnels) that are in contact with the ground per the Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) and Minnesota Department of Health (MDH) guidelines.

SUMMARY OF FINDINGS

All of the areas that were tested were found to have radon gas levels below 4.0 picocuries per liter of air (pCi/L), which is the EPA and MDH action level. (Note: Room B was the blank sample.)

Please refer to the attached AirChek radon testing report and sample diagrams for further information concerning the radon testing, areas that were tested, and the radon levels that were found to be present. Per MDH requirements, this information will be shared with the local regulatory agency (MDH). The information will also be posted on the EH&S webpage available through the main MPS website and maintained on file by EH&S.

If you have any questions regarding this information, please feel free to contact me. Thank you,

Andrew Tinklenberg
Safety Specialist, Environmental Health & Safety
Minneapolis Public Schools
Environmental Health & Safety - Facilities Dept.
andrew.tinklenberg@mpls.k12.mn.us
612-668-0306 Phone
612-668-0310 EH & S General Office
612-668-0275 Fax







I5554 / ANDREW TINKLENBERG

Kit Number	Start Date	Start Time	End Date	End Time	Temp.	Facility	Building	Room	Project ID	Floor	Result
9259207	2019-11-04	10:00 am	2019-11-07	10:00 am	70	MPS	WHITTIER	ROOM B	WHITTIER	1	< 0.3
9175596	2019-11-04	9:00 am	2019-11-07	10:00 am	69	MPS	WHITTIER	GYM OFFICE 004	WHITTIER	0	0.8
9259201	2019-11-04	9:00 am	2019-11-07	10:00 am	68	MPS	WHITTIER	OFFICE 108A	WHITTIER	1	< 0.3
9175594	2019-11-04	9:00 am	2019-11-07	10:00 am	67	MPS	WHITTIER	CUSTODIAN OFFICE 007	WHITTIER	0	< 0.3
9259205	2019-11-04	10:00 am	2019-11-07	10:00 am	68	MPS	WHITTIER	CLASSROOM 176	WHITTIER	1	0.6
9175599	2019-11-04	9:00 am	2019-11-07	10:00 am	68	MPS	WHITTIER	MULTI-PURPOSE 106	WHITTIER	1	< 0.3
9175597	2019-11-04	9:00 am	2019-11-07	10:00 am	69	MPS	WHITTIER	GYM SOUTH	WHITTIER	0	0.8
9259202	2019-11-04	9:00 am	2019-11-07	10:00 am	70	MPS	WHITTIER	CLASSROOM 124	WHITTIER	1	< 0.3
9175595	2019-11-04	9:00 am	2019-11-07	10:00 am	67	MPS	WHITTIER	CUSTODIAN BREAK ROOM	WHITTIER	0	< 0.3
9259206	2019-11-04	10:00 am	2019-11-07	10:00 am	68	MPS	WHITTIER	OFFICE 156	WHITTIER	1	1.1
9175600	2019-11-04	9:00 am	2019-11-07	10:00 am	67	MPS	WHITTIER	CAFETERIA 107	WHITTIER	1	< 0.3
9259204	2019-11-04	10:00 am	2019-11-07	10:00 am	68	MPS	WHITTIER	CLASSROOM 175	WHITTIER	1	< 0.3
9175598	2019-11-04	9:00 am	2019-11-07	10:00 am	69	MPS	WHITTIER	GYM NORTH	WHITTIER	0	1.2
9259203	2019-11-04	9:00 am	2019-11-07	10:00 am	68	MPS	WHITTIER	CLASSROOM 174	WHITTIER	1	< 0.3

Air Chek 1936 Butler Bridge Rd, Mills River, NC 28759-3892 Phone: (828) 684-0893 Fax: (828) 684-8498



